ards prescribed by the commissioner of aeronautics insuring its continuous availability for use by small aircraft.

"Municipality", as used in this section, shall have the meaning given in Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 360.013, Subdivision 20.

Approved April 19, 1951.

CHAPTER 507-H. F. No. 446

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city council of any city of the first class which has a population of less than 150,000 inhabitants and is authorized by its charter to maintain a public utility fund and required by such charter to keep a separate account for each utility operated, to transfer by ordinance from any such separate account to the general fund of such city certain moneys therein which are not pledged to or needed for the payment of any bonds issued on account of the cost of such utility and the interest on any such bonds, and which is not then needed for the construction, extension, operation, maintenance, and repair of any such utility.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Transfer of certain funds. The city council of any city of the first class which has a population of less than 150,000 inhabitants and is authorized by its charter to maintain a public utility fund and required by such charter to keep a separate account for each utility operated, is hereby authorized to transfer by ordinance from any such separate account to the general fund of such city any moneys therein which are not pledged to or needed for the payment of any bonds issued on account of the cost of such utility and the interest on any such bonds, and which is not then needed for the construction, extension, operation, maintenance, and repair of any such utility, but there shall not be so transferred from the public utility fund in total amount more than \$200,000 in any calendar year.

Approved April 19, 1951.